"THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

"By Albert D. Rosellini, Governor

"Dated: 10-25-62

"Attest: VICTOR A. MEYERS "Secretary of State

"(SEAL)

"THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA "By W. W. BARRON, Governor

"Dated: 10-10-62

"Attest: Joe F. Burdett

"Secretary of State

"(SEAL)

"THE STATE OF WYOMING "By JACK R. GAGE, Governor

"Dated: 10-3-62

"Attest: Robert Outsen

"Deputy Secretary of State

"(SEAL)".

SEC. 2. The Attorney General of the United States shall continue to make an annual report to Congress, as provided in section 2 of gress, Public Law 185, Eighty-fourth Congress, for the duration of the Interstate Compact to Conserve Oil and Gas as to whether or not the activities of the States under the provisions of such compact have been consistent with the purposes as set out in article V of such compact.

SEC. 3. The right to alter, amend, or repeal the provisions of the first

section of this joint resolution is hereby expressly reserved.

Approved September 6, 1963.

Report to Con-69 Stat. 391.

Powers reserved.

Public Law 88-116

To approve an order of the Secretary of the Interior canceling irrigation charges against non-Indian-owned lands under the Wind River Indian irrigation project, Wyoming, and for other purposes.

September 6, 1963 [H. R. 6710]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That, in accordance with the provision of the Act of June 22, 1936 (49 Stat. 1803, 25 U.S.C. 389-389e), the order of the Secretary of the Interior canceling delinquent operation and maintenance irrigation charges in the amount of \$1,134.99, which includes both principal and accrued interest thereon, against lands on the Wind River Indian irrigation project, Wyoming, described as the northwest quarter northwest quarter, southwest quarter northwest quarter of section 9, township 1 south, range 4 east, Wind River meridian, and a contract for the deferred payment of delinquent charges in the amount of \$2,331.59, are hereby approved. Approved September 6, 1963.

Wind River, Wyo. Irrigation proj-Cancellation of charges.

Public Law 88-117

AN ACT

To designate the dam being constructed and the reservoir to be formed on the Des Moines River, Iowa, as the Red Rock Dam and Lake Red Rock.

September 6, 1963 [H. R. 1135]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the dam now being constructed on the Des Moines River in Iowa, authorized by the and Lake Red Rock, Iowa. Flood Control Act of June 28, 1938 (52 Stat. 1216; Public Law 761,

Red Rock Dam